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AGENDA  

REGULAR MEETING 

DECEMBER 3, 2019 

Sage Stage Conference Room 

108 S Main Street, Alturas 

Following the MCTC meeting at or about 1:30 p.m. 
 

1. Call to Order – introductions, as needed. 

2. Public Forum - Citizens may address the Commission with matters that are 

related directly to Commission responsibilities.  If any matters call for action 

by the Commission, they will be placed on subsequent agendas.  Because the 

Chairman may limit speakers to five (5) minutes each, citizens are encouraged 

to contact the Chairman or staff for assistance before the meeting. 

3. Confirm Agenda Action 

4. Consent Agenda Action 

a. Approve the minutes from the 10/01/19 MTA Regular Meeting. 

b. Financial Transactions 09/01/19 through 10/31/19.  

c. YTD expenditures through 10/31/19. 

d. System Information and Statistics. 

5.  Regular Business Information/Action 

a. Consider approval/adoption of the Fiscal Compliance Audits for Fiscal 

Year 2018/19. 

b. Consider adopting Resolution 19-05 Calendar Year 2020 Authorized 

Signatories. 

c. Nominate Chair/Vice Chair for Calendar Year 2020. 

6.  Staff Updates and Calendar of Events  Information 

a. Staff updates 

b. Calendar of Events 

7.  Adjourn until next regular MTA meeting, scheduled for February 4, 2020, 

(Tuesday) in the City Council Chambers, 200 W North Street, Alturas, CA, at about 

2:15 p.m., following the MCTC meeting.  

 

 

 

 

 



 

 Report to Modoc Transportation Agency Board Members 
Subject Meeting Date 

Consent Agenda December 3, 2019 

Presented by Agenda Item 

MTA Staff 4 

 

Consent Agenda - Note: Attachments shown in bold type 

a.   Approve minutes from the 10/01/19 MTA Regular Meeting 

 

b.  Financial Transactions – 09/01/19 through 10/31/19 

 

Summary of incidental expenditures  

Vendor  Transaction  Amount Explanation 

Perry’s Automotive 2945 6,484.28 T17 - Replace High Pressure Injection 

Pump 

Perry’s Automotive 2969 1,975.02 T17 - Sch A, Replace Reductant Heater & 

Batteries 

Perry’s Automotive 2974 3,931.23 T18 Replace Reductant Heater, NOX 

Sensors & OE Def Pump 

Basin Tire 2975 1,812.00 T14/T18 Tires  

Susanville Towing 2979 800.00 T18 Tow Services to Perry’s 

 

 

c.  Year to Date revenue and expenditure (through 10/31/19) report.  

 

 

      d.   System Information and Statistics 
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    108 South Main, Alturas, CA  96101 

Phone (530) 233-6410  

 

MINUTES 

Regular Meeting 

October 1, 2019 

Board Members Present 

Kathie Rhoads, Vice Chair Board of Supervisors, District III, Modoc County 

Elizabeth Cavasso Board of Supervisors District IV, Modoc County 

Bobby Ray Mayor, City of Alturas 

Jim Wills County At-Large Member 

Danny Parker City At-Large Member 

Board Members Absent 

John Dederick, Chair Representative, City of Alturas 

Ned Coe (Alternate) Board of Supervisors, District 1, Modoc County 

Cheryl Nelson (Alternate) Councilmember, City of Alturas  

Staff Present 

Debbie Pedersen Executive Director 

Cindy Imbach Senior Transportation Planner 

Michelle Cox Assistant Secretary 2  

Public Present  

Annamarie Jones Citizen 

 

 

 

 

1. Call to Order – Vice Chair Rhoads called the meeting to order at 2:11p.m. in the Alturas City Hall 

Chambers, 200 W. North Street, Alturas, CA.   

2. Public Forum –Annamarie Jones questioned the location of the MTA meeting and questioned 

whether she was on the agenda. She was assured that she was on the agenda.  

3. Confirm Agenda –Motion by Board Member Parker to confirm agenda, seconded by Board Member 

Ray.  All Ayes; motion carried.  

4. Consent Agenda 

a. Approve minutes from 06/04/19 MTA Regular Meeting. 

b. Financial Transactions 05/01/19 through 08/31/19. 
 

c. Year-To-Date revenue and expenditure report through 08/31/19 
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 Summary of incidental expenditures  

Vendor  Transaction  Amount Explanation 

Perry’s  2855 848.73 T17 Sch A / Brake & Bike Rack Inspect  

Skyline Printing 2869 840.00 Updated Printed Schedules 

Sloan Sakai Yeung 2883 802.00 Review Third Party Contract 

Perry’s 2888 957.19 T14 Repair Fuses / T20 Schedule A 

Golden State Risk Mgmt. 2886 2,000.00 Property & Liability Ins. 

Perry’s 2908 1,419.60 T17 Sch A / Engine Light / Headlights 

Perry’s 2935 808.90 T20 Front Alignment 
 

d. System Information and Statistics 

  

1.Sage Stage Operations Report – Performance (unaudited statistics). 

 

Month 
Passenger Trips Miles Fares 

2019 2018 Change 2019 2018 Change 2019 2018 Change 

May 1,303 1,055  23.5% 11,262 10,105  11.4% $5,199 $4,242  22.6% 

June 1,150 997  15.3% 10,105 9,648  4.7% $5,246 $5,777  9.2% 

July 1,209 1,040  16.3% 10,969 9,476  15.8% $5,541 $4,630  19.7% 

Aug 1,195 1,288    7.2% 10,880 11,487    5.3% $4,873 $5,631  13.5% 

Sept 1,179 1,029  14.6% 10,118 9,912  2.1% 4,769 $4,029  18.4% 

11.Revenue Service Miles compared to Fuel Costs. 

Month Miles Fuel Cost Fuel Cost per Mile 

 2019 2018 2017 2019 2018 2017 2019 2018 2017 

May 11,262 10,105 12,209 $3,420 $3,206 $2,580 .30¢ .32¢ .21¢ 

June 10,105 9,648 10,933 $2,656 $3,066 $2,357  .26¢ .32¢                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          .22¢ 

July 10,969 9,476 10,412 $2,279 $2,983 $2,357 .21¢ .31¢ .23¢ 

Aug 10,880 11,487 12,232 $4,528 $3,633 $2,973 .42¢                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          .32¢                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          .24¢ 

Sept 10,118 9,912 10,549 $2,867 $3,085 $2,729 .28¢ .31¢ .26¢ 
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111.Ridership - US 395 intercity route by county of origin or destination (O/D) – Operates between 

Alturas, Susanville, and Reno on reservation basis three (3) times per week on Mondays, Wednesdays, 

and Fridays. 

Month 
Modoc O/D Lassen O/D 

Total Route 

Ridership 

2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018 

May 46 48 65 57 111 105 

June 30 70 93 98 123 168 

July 54 61 97 75 151 136 

Aug 53 45 70 98 123 143 

Sept 45 41 74 67 119 108 

 

Board member Ray had questions regarding transactions on the MTA account summery and 

Executive Director, Pedersen cleared up the questions. Board member Cavasso, questioned why 

the passenger count was up in June 2019 but the fare amount was down. Senior Transportation 

Planner, Cindy Imbach explained that it is because of prepaid fare cards.  

Motion by Board Member Wills to approve consent agenda items a through d above, seconded by 

Board Member Parker.  All Ayes; motion carried. 

 

5. Regular Business  

a. Annamarie Jones re: follow up complaint from 6/4/19 MTA meeting. 

Ms. Jones indicated she is still being refused bus service. The MTA board and Executive 

Director, Debbie Pedersen explained that she had not been refused service and can ride the bus at 

any time by calling the office or driver to make a reservation. Pedersen indicated that she has not 

called the office or the driver to make a reservation and that there have been no changes to the 

policy and all passengers follow the same policies. 

   

b. Consider Adopting Resolution 19-04 Zero Tolerance Drug and Alcohol Policy. 

MTA is required to adopt a Drug and Alcohol Policy in accordance with Federal Transit 

Administration’s (FTA’s) regulations for grantees. Staff recommends adopting First Transits Zero 

Tolerance Drug and Alcohol Policy.  

  

Motion by Board Member Cavasso to adopt Resolution 19-04 Zero Tolerance Drug and Alcohol 

Policy, seconded by Board Member Parker.  All ayes; motion carried. 

 

c. Consider approval of FY 2018/19 Annual True Up and Reconciliation. 

Under the Transportation Development Act and the California Code of Regulations no operator or 

transit provider shall receive Local Transportation funds or State Transit Assistance Funds 

exceeding actual net costs. Motion by Board Member Ray to approve (a) – (b). Approve $14,000 

be transferred from the MTA LAIF trust to the MTA operating account then to the LTF trust 
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account for reallocation and the negative balance of -$23,807.51 to be circulated back into LTF 

trust for FY 2019/20.    

 

Motion by Board Member Ray to approve FY 2018/19 Annual True Up and Reconciliation, 

seconded by Board Member Wills.  All ayes; motion carried. 

 

d. Information/discussion Sage Stage Fact Sheet. 

Executive Director, Debbie Pedersen created a Sage Stage fact sheet to provide information about 

how the Sage Stage operates, how it is funded and to clear up any confusion for local groups.  

 

 

6. Staff Update, Communications, and Calendar 

• First Transit – Debbie Perdersen reported First Transit has been great as our new third-party 

contractor. They come to the office and have safety meetings every other month and are very 

involved with the drivers. Board member Ray questioned why our last payment to MV 

Transportation was $16,991.30 and our first payment to First Transit was $19,199.96. 

Perdersen explained the difference is management fees. First Transit will be here October 10, 

2019 to meet with CHP for our Terminal Inspection. 

• 2019 Health Fair – Cindy Imbach reported the 2109 Health Fair was a success. There were 

108 visitors at the booth. Rider guides and candy were given out. 

• Water lines interconnected – MTA previously had three city water meters. One for the main 

building, one for the shop and one for the Sage Stage park. All three lines are connected and 

are on one meter now.  

 

 

  Calendar – consider future dates and events of interest: 

10/01/19 MCTC and MTA Meetings Alturas City Hall Council Chambers 1:30pm. 

10/14/19 Columbus Day – Holiday; Office closed – Sage Stage bus is operating. 

11/11/19 Veterans Day - Holiday; Office closed – Sage Stage bus is operating.   

11/28/19  Thanksgiving Day- Holiday; Office closed – no bus service. 

11/29/19  Day following Thanksgiving – Holiday; Office closed – no bus service. 

12/03/19  MCTC and MTA Annual BBQ Agency Offices 12:00pm. 

12/03/19  MCTC and MTA Meetings Sage Stage Conference Room 12:45pm. 

 

7. Adjournment  

Motion to adjourn by Board Member Cavasso at 2:39p.m.; seconded by Board Member Parker. All 

Ayes, motion carried. The next regular meeting will be Tuesday December 3, 2019 in the sage Stage 

Conference Room 108 S. Main Street, Alturas at 1:20 p.m. or soon thereafter. 

 Submitted by, 

 

 Michelle Cox 

 Assistant Secretary 2 



 11:23 AM

 11/12/19

 Accrual Basis

 Modoc Transportation Agency

 Transactions by Account
 As of October 31, 2019

Date Num Name Amount Balance

Plumas Operating MTA-0477 319,936.08

Reserve - LTF / LCTOP Exchange 19,421.00

Total Reserve - LTF / LCTOP Exchange 19,421.00

Reserve - Vehicles 23,175.00

Total Reserve - Vehicles 23,175.00

Reserve - Building Improvements 11,218.26

Total Reserve - Building Improvements 11,218.26

Plumas Operating MTA-0477 - Other 266,121.82

09/03/2019 Farebox 241.25 266,363.07

09/03/2019 2936 A-Z Bus Sales, Inc. -31.22 266,331.85

09/03/2019 90319 Basys Processing, Inc. -110.75 266,221.10

09/03/2019 2937 City Of Alturas -88.06 266,133.04

09/04/2019 Farebox 182.00 266,315.04

09/04/2019 Farebox 22.00 266,337.04

09/04/2019 Farebox 53.00 266,390.04

09/04/2019 Farebox 18.00 266,408.04

09/05/2019 Farebox 365.00 266,773.04

09/05/2019 90519 TCE Communications -49.26 266,723.78

09/06/2019 Farebox 147.38 266,871.16

09/06/2019 2938 EDI Media -150.00 266,721.16

09/06/2019 Farebox 44.00 266,765.16

09/06/2019 Farebox 10.00 266,775.16

09/09/2019 Farebox 173.31 266,948.47

09/09/2019 Farebox 90.00 267,038.47

09/09/2019 2939 Frontier Communications -107.62 266,930.85

09/09/2019 2940 Pepsi-Cola Bottling Company -39.99 266,890.86

09/09/2019 Farebox 20.00 266,910.86

09/10/2019 Farebox 172.01 267,082.87

09/10/2019 2941 Ed Staub & Sons -4,527.70 262,555.17

09/10/2019 2942 First Transit, Inc. -20,153.54 242,401.63

09/10/2019 2943 Perry's Automotive -783.40 241,618.23

09/10/2019 2944 Waste Management -27.13 241,591.10

09/10/2019 Farebox 66.00 241,657.10

09/11/2019 Farebox 74.00 241,731.10

09/11/2019 Farebox 22.00 241,753.10

09/11/2019 2945 Perry's Automotive -6,484.28 235,268.82

09/12/2019 Farebox 441.50 235,710.32

09/12/2019 STAF 23,386.00 259,096.32

09/13/2019 Farebox 113.00 259,209.32

09/16/2019 Farebox 206.30 259,415.62

09/16/2019 Farebox 20.00 259,435.62

09/16/2019 91219 Amazon -36.23 259,399.39
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 11:23 AM

 11/12/19

 Accrual Basis

 Modoc Transportation Agency

 Transactions by Account
 As of October 31, 2019

Date Num Name Amount Balance

09/16/2019 2946 Ray Morgan Company -116.83 259,282.56

09/16/2019 91219 Amazon -10.70 259,271.86

09/17/2019 Farebox 160.00 259,431.86

09/17/2019 2947 A-Z Bus Sales, Inc. -32.79 259,399.07

09/17/2019 2948 Frontier Communications -109.27 259,289.80

09/17/2019 AP-Tech 824.00 260,113.80

09/17/2019 2949 Fredrick Janitorial -275.00 259,838.80

09/18/2019 Farebox 30.01 259,868.81

09/18/2019 2950 Sloan Sakai Yeung & Wong LLP -132.50 259,736.31

09/18/2019 Farebox 10.00 259,746.31

09/19/2019 Farebox 193.01 259,939.32

09/19/2019 Farebox 24.00 259,963.32

09/19/2019 Farebox 22.00 259,985.32

09/19/2019 Farebox 16.50 260,001.82

09/20/2019 Farebox 117.00 260,118.82

09/23/2019 Farebox 386.41 260,505.23

09/23/2019 92319 Four Corner's Market -72.71 260,432.52

09/23/2019 Farebox 66.00 260,498.52

09/24/2019 Farebox 259.00 260,757.52

09/24/2019 Farebox 300.00 261,057.52

09/24/2019 Farebox 100.00 261,157.52

09/24/2019 92419 Amazon -64.59 261,092.93

09/25/2019 Farebox 139.78 261,232.71

09/25/2019 Farebox 145.17 261,377.88

09/25/2019 92519 Tnet Broadband Internet, LLC -48.00 261,329.88

09/30/2019 Farebox 101.00 261,430.88

09/30/2019 Farebox 218.56 261,649.44

09/30/2019 2951 Pacific Power -361.73 261,287.71

09/30/2019 2952 Perry's Automotive -676.21 260,611.50

09/30/2019 93019 Basys Processing, Inc. -177.60 260,433.90

09/30/2019 Interest 13.59 260,447.49

10/01/2019 Farebox 241.00 260,688.49

10/01/2019 2953 City Of Alturas -130.54 260,557.95

10/01/2019 2954 Modoc County Record -43.50 260,514.45

10/01/2019 2955 Verizon Wireless -164.65 260,349.80

10/01/2019 Farebox 28.00 260,377.80

10/02/2019 Farebox 160.05 260,537.85

10/02/2019 2956 Ed Staub & Sons -2,867.03 257,670.82

10/02/2019 2957 Completely Custom Inc. -40.00 257,630.82

10/02/2019 2958 EDI Media -150.00 257,480.82

10/02/2019 2959 First Transit, Inc. 0.00 257,480.82

10/03/2019 Farebox 90.00 257,570.82
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 11:23 AM

 11/12/19

 Accrual Basis

 Modoc Transportation Agency

 Transactions by Account
 As of October 31, 2019

Date Num Name Amount Balance

10/03/2019 Farebox 416.60 257,987.42

10/03/2019 Farebox 27.00 258,014.42

10/03/2019 100319 Amazon -55.12 257,959.30

10/03/2019 100319 Amazon -8.35 257,950.95

10/04/2019 Farebox 50.00 258,000.95

10/04/2019 100419 TCE Communications -49.29 257,951.66

10/04/2019 Farebox 86.73 258,038.39

10/07/2019 Farebox 424.24 258,462.63

10/07/2019 Farebox 41.00 258,503.63

10/07/2019 2960 First Transit, Inc. -20,106.93 238,396.70

10/07/2019 State of Good Repair 2,311.36 240,708.06

10/07/2019 farebox 28.00 240,736.06

10/07/2019 Farebox 33.00 240,769.06

10/08/2019 Farebox 168.94 240,938.00

10/08/2019 2961 Pepsi-Cola Bottling Company -39.99 240,898.01

10/08/2019 100819 Wal Mart -104.01 240,794.00

10/09/2019 Farebox 110.25 240,904.25

10/09/2019 2962 Perry's Automotive -539.24 240,365.01

10/09/2019 2963 Modoc County Transportation Commission -14,118.66 226,246.35

10/10/2019 Farebox 144.51 226,390.86

10/10/2019 2964 Lassen Modoc Express -300.00 226,090.86

10/10/2019 Farebox 10.00 226,100.86

10/10/2019 101019 Four Seasons Supply -17.07 226,083.79

10/10/2019 2965 Les Schwab Tires -38.50 226,045.29

10/10/2019 2966 Frontier Communications -107.62 225,937.67

10/10/2019 2967 Ray Morgan Company -144.90 225,792.77

10/10/2019 2968 Waste Management -62.81 225,729.96

10/11/2019 Farebox 50.05 225,780.01

10/15/2019 Farebox 250.18 226,030.19

10/15/2019 Farebox 298.92 226,329.11

10/15/2019 Farebox 52.00 226,381.11

10/15/2019 101520 Amazon -12.21 226,368.90

10/15/2019 101521 Amazon -9.03 226,359.87

10/15/2019 101522 Amazon -30.12 226,329.75

10/15/2019 101523 Amazon -87.75 226,242.00

10/15/2019 2969 Perry's Automotive -1,975.02 224,266.98

10/16/2019 Farebox 124.50 224,391.48

10/16/2019 Farebox 22.00 224,413.48

10/16/2019 MCTC 4,282.35 228,695.83

10/16/2019 1 Modoc Transportation Agency 14,000.00 242,695.83

10/17/2019 Farebox 299.50 242,995.33

10/17/2019 Farebox 18.00 243,013.33
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 11:23 AM

 11/12/19

 Accrual Basis

 Modoc Transportation Agency

 Transactions by Account
 As of October 31, 2019

Date Num Name Amount Balance

10/17/2019 2970 Modoc County Transportation Commission -14,000.00 229,013.33

10/17/2019 Farebox 40.00 229,053.33

10/18/2019 Farebox 39.04 229,092.37

10/18/2019 2971 Fredrick Janitorial -275.00 228,817.37

10/21/2019 Farebox 296.00 229,113.37

10/21/2019 Farebox 52.00 229,165.37

10/22/2019 Farebox 214.50 229,379.87

10/22/2019 2972 Ed Staub & Sons -191.12 229,188.75

10/22/2019 2973 Frontier Communications -100.80 229,087.95

10/22/2019 2974 Perry's Automotive -3,931.23 225,156.72

10/23/2019 Farebox 90.19 225,246.91

10/23/2019 Farebox 24.00 225,270.91

10/24/2019 Farebox 152.50 225,423.41

10/25/2019 Farebox 108.00 225,531.41

10/25/2019 102519 Tnet Broadband Internet, LLC -48.00 225,483.41

10/26/2019 102619 Wal Mart -55.26 225,428.15

10/26/2019 102620 Home Depot -53.91 225,374.24

10/28/2019 Farebox 62.00 225,436.24

10/28/2019 2975 Basin Tire Service Inc. -1,812.00 223,624.24

10/28/2019 2976 Pacific Power -325.65 223,298.59

10/28/2019 2977 Verizon Wireless -177.74 223,120.85

10/29/2019 Farebox 330.00 223,450.85

10/29/2019 2978 Ed Staub & Sons -191.12 223,259.73

10/29/2019 2979 Susanville Towing -800.00 222,459.73

10/29/2019 Lassen Transit Service Agency 7,500.00 229,959.73

10/29/2019 2980 Completely Custom Inc. -49.11 229,910.62

10/30/2019 Farebox 196.50 230,107.12

10/30/2019 103019 Amazon -10.69 230,096.43

10/30/2019 103020 Amazon -28.56 230,067.87

10/30/2019 103021 Amazon -94.44 229,973.43

10/30/2019 103022 Amazon -24.54 229,948.89

10/30/2019 Farebox 20.00 229,968.89

10/30/2019 Farebox 32.00 230,000.89

10/31/2019 Farebox 191.50 230,192.39

10/31/2019 Farebox 33.00 230,225.39

10/31/2019 Interest 13.05 230,238.44

Total Plumas Operating MTA-0477 - Other -35,883.38 230,238.44

Total Plumas Operating MTA-0477 -35,883.38 284,052.70

TOTAL -35,883.38 284,052.70
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Modoc Transportation Agency 
Company Snapshots (As of 11/12/19) 

 

 

 

  

  
 

 



  Report to Modoc Transportation Agency Board Members 
Subject Meeting Date 

Regular Business December 3, 2019 

Presented by Agenda Item 

MTA Staff 5 

 

Items with attachments, shown in bold: 

 

a. Consider approval/adoption of the Fiscal Compliance Audits for Fiscal Year 2018/19. 

b. Consider adopting Resolution 19-05 Calendar Year 2020 Authorized Signatories. 

 

c. Nominate Chair/Vice Chair for Calendar Year 2020. 

 

 



























































 

 

MODOC TRANSPORTATION AGENCY 

RESOLUTION No. 19-05 

Calendar Year 2020 Authorized Signatories for Plans and Programs 

 

WHEREAS, the Modoc Transportation Agency (MTA) is the public transit and intercity bus operator 

for the Modoc County region and the Consolidated Transportation Service Agency, serving travelers and 

residents of the County of Modoc and the incorporated City of Alturas; 

 

WHEREAS, it is often required by various programs and funding sources to have a resolution that 

identifies MTA’s designated signature authorities; and 

WHEREAS, various agencies such as the California Department of Transportation (Caltrans), California 

Emergency Management Agency (CalEMA), Federal Transit Administration (FTA), Federal Highway 

Administration (FHWA), U.S. Department of Homeland Security (DHS) and other agencies require said 

resolution to be submitted; and 

WHEREAS, it is the intent of the MTA to name the Executive Director, Senior Transportation Planner 

or Chairperson as its designated signature authority for various transportation funds, including but not 

limited to: 

• Local Transportation Funds (LTF) 

• State Transit Assistance Funds (STAF) 

• Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) funds 

• Federal Transit Administration (FTA) Section 5304, 5310, 5311, 5311(f), and 5316 funds 

• Regional Surface Transportation Program (RSTP) funds 

• State / Regional Improvement Transportation Program (STIP / RTIP) funds 

• STIP Planning Programming and Monitoring (PPM) funds 

• Alternative Transportation Program (ATP) funds 

• Prop 1B funds including Public Transportation Modernization, Improvement and Service 

Enhancement Account(PTMISEA) and California Transit Assistance Fund (CTAF) programs 

• State-funded transit project funds 

• American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) funds 

• Low Carbon Transit Ops Program (LCTOP) 

• SB 1 State of Good Repair (SGR) Program  

 

WHEREAS, the Board directs staff to perform or administer all related work, including but not limited 

to allocation requests, certificates of assurances, master agreements, fund transfer agreements, final 

expenditure reports, grant proposals and all related work, preparation of grant applications, fixed asset 

procurement, invoices, reports agency coordination, planning work, amendments, budget updates, 

correspondence and preparation of California Transportation Commission (CTC) agenda items for STIP 

projects, among other duties for calendar year 2020. 

 



 

MTA 19-05 Calendar Year 2020 Authorized Signtories for Plans and Programs 

 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Modoc Transportation Agency Board of Directors 

does hereby authorize the Executive Director, Senior Transportation Planner, or Chairperson to serve as 

its designated signature authority(ies). 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the MTA does hereby authorize such persons to act on behalf of the 

Agency and to execute  documents related to any transportation funding program. 

 

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 3rd day of December 2019 by the following vote: 

 AYES: Board Members:    

 NOES: None 

 ABSENT: Board Members: Cullins(A), Nelson(A) 

 

 

 

 _________________________________ 

 John Dederick, Chair 

 Modoc Transportation Agency 

 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

  

Debbie Pedersen, Executive Director 

Modoc Transportation Agency 
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 Report to Modoc Transportation Agency Board Members 
Subject Meeting Date 

Staff Updates and Calendar of Events December 3, 2019 

Presented by Agenda Item 

MTA Staff 6 

 

       

       

a. Staff Updates  

1.  Terminal Inspection 

2.  Modoc County Historical Museum Trip 

3.  2019 UNMET Transit Needs Surveys Sage Stage drivers  

4.  Sage Stage Free Ride Day – Tuesday, December 17th 

 

b.  Calendar of interest: 

• February 12, 2020 (Normally Feb 4, 2020) – MCTC and MTA Meetings 

• March 31, 2020  (Normally April 7, 2020) – MCTC and MTA Meetings 

• June 2, 2020 – MCTC and MTA Meetings 

• August 4, 2020 – MCTC and MTA Meetings  (Annual Barbeque) 

• October 6, 2020 – MCTC and MTA Meetings 

• December 1, 2020 – MCTC and MTA Meetings 

 

  

Holiday Schedule (No Bus Service) 

• 12/24-25/19  Christmas Eve Day and Christmas Day 

• 01/01/20 New Year’s Day 

 

 

 

 

 


